
FINANCE, PERSONNEL AND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMITTEE
AGENDA

FEBRUARY 29, 2016

Committee Members: Conover, Seeber, Sokol, Simpson, Merlino, Dickinson, Girard, Frasier, Beaty,
McDevitt and Braymer.

I. Committee meeting called to order by Chairman.
II. Motion to approve minutes of prior Committee meetings.
III. Privilege of the floor 

IV. Action Agenda 
1) Request for transfers of funds as attached for Committee approval.

2) Human Resources Director to review report on tracking of salary implications for positions filled

3) Request from the County Treasurer:
A) Request to close Capital Project H235, Finance and Human Resource Management, and return the

estimated case balance of $1,921.91 to the General Fund.
B) Request to amend the 2016 County Budget in the total amount of $458,407.88 to record the costs

associated with payment of the Siemens contract for the co-generation lease, performance
assurance and maintenance services and to record a revenue for the reimbursement of a portion
of these cost by Warren Operations Associates, LLC.  A source of funding will need to be identified
for the $1,578.16 that was already spent, as directed, to pay the performance assurance expenses
for January and February which will not be reimbursed by Warren Operations Associates, LLC.

4) Referrals from the Criminal Justice & Public Safety Committee:
Assigned Counsel - 
A) Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to delete the existing position

of Assistant to the Assigned Counsel Administrator, less than part-time, Annual Salary $15,218, 
and create the position of Clerk, less than part-time, Annual Salary $15,218, effective March 21,
2016.  This change will allow the fully funded part-time position to be filled at no cost to Warren
County and will provide access to a much wider pool of candidates to fill same.

Probation - 
B) Request to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule to decrease the salary of the

Probation Supervisor #1 salary from $65,155 to $60,000 retroactive to January 19, 2016. 
Although the employee filling this position is being paid $60,000, a resolution is necessary to
formally amend the Salary Schedule retroactively to reflect same as the request was not presented
at the time approval to fill the position was given.

Public Defender -
C) Request for a new policy to authorize an alternate day off in lieu of a scheduled holiday in the

event that an employee is called in to work on an official holiday, or if an employees normal day
off falls on an official holiday.

5) Referrals from the Health, Human & Social Services Committee:
Countryside Adult Home -
A) Request to reclassify the position of Laborer, Grade 2, Annual Base Salary $25,281, to Food

Service Helper, Grade 2, Annual Base Salary $25,281, effective February 22, 2016, and to amend
the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule accordingly.  This request was made as per the
direction of the Personnel Officer in order to make the position title better fit the duties assumed
by the position.  

Department of Social Services - 
B) Request to increase the salary of the First Assistant Social Services Attorney from $67,052 to

$70,000 effective March 21, 2016 and to amend the Table of Organization and Salary Schedule
accordingly in order to align the salary of the First Assistant Social Services Attorney with that
of the First Assistant County Attorney.

Continued



FINANCE, PERSONNEL AND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMITTEE AGENDA                 PAGE 2 OF 3
FEBRUARY 29, 2016                             

Referrals from the Health, Human & Social Services Committee, continued
Employment & Training Administration -
C) Request to amend the 2016 County Budget in the amount of $1,509 to reflect the receipt of

Federal Trade Adjustment Act funds intended to provide reimbursement for the training of four
dislocated workers.

Public Health - 
D) Request to set the salary of the Assistant Director of Patient Services position and to amend the

Table of Organization and Salary Schedule accordingly.  The Health, Human & Social Services
Committee approved the filling of the vacant position, due to retirement, but referred the matter
to the Finance, Personnel & Higher Education Committee to set the salary for the position
pursuant to a salary study.

6) Referral from the Support Services Committee:
Information Technology -
Request for a new contract with Time Warner Cable Enterprises LLC to provide the Employment and
Training Administration with a connection to the County Center when they move to their new
location.  Note: This request was not entertained by the Support Services Committee as the issue arose
after the Committee met; Supervisor Vanselow was consulted and was not objective to the request
being presented to the Finance, Personnel & Higher Education Committee in an effort to secure this
contract before the Employment & Training Administration’s office move took place.

7) Referrals from the Tourism, Occupancy Tax Coordination & Wood Park Committee:
Park Operations & Maintenance (O&M) - 
A) Request to appropriate $423.59 from Budget Code A.691.07, Deferred Revenue-Gaslight Village

Parking Fees, to Budget Code A.1625 470, Gaslight Village Property, Contract, and to authorize
reimbursements in the same amount to the Village of Lake George for expenses incurred in
relation to maintenance for the Charles R. Wood Park Festival Commons.

Tourism -
B) Request to amend the 2016 County Budget in the amount of $22,190 to reflect the receipt of

Empire State Development grant funds.
C) Request to continue Joanne Conley’s temporary appointment as Tourism Coordinator for an

additional six months, April 20, 2016 - October 19, 2015, pending a decision to fill the Tourism
Director position.

D) Request to appropriate funds in the amount of $27,600 from the Occupancy Tax Reserve, A.881,
to Budget Code A.6417 470, Tourism-Occupancy Tax, Contract, to fund a new contract for
consulting services with BBG&G Advertising, Inc.  Note: although the Tourism, Occupancy Tax
Coordination & Wood Park Committee acted to approve the new contract with BBG&G, they did not
entertain the aforementioned request to appropriate funds because the need was not identified until
after the meeting. 

8) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Administrator:    
A) Request to amend Resolution No. 632 of 2015, Awarding Bid and Authorizing Agreement with

McCarthy & Conlon, LLP for Auditing, Accounting and Reimbursement Services for Westmount
Health Facility (WC 72-15), to list the correct the source of funding which should be Budget Code
A.4530 470, Public Nursing Home, Contract.

B) Proposed changes to County job-related course benefit.
C) Proposed stipends for Deputy Department Head service when Department Head position is vacant

or absent and unable to serve.
D) County Administrator position - review of timeline for filling vacancy; newspaper/publication ad;

website posting; job application acceptance notice; and advertising costs.
E) Last month’s Resolution 80 of 2016 authorized Occupancy Tax funds for the 2016 Enhanced

Occupancy Tax Spending Plan, but inadvertently the plan and the authorization for contracts was
not adopted. The plan and authorization for Extension and/or Amendment Agreements is now
attached for approval.

Continued



FINANCE, PERSONNEL AND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMITTEE AGENDA                 PAGE 3 OF 3
FEBRUARY 29, 2016                             

9) Requests/Items to be Discussed by the County Attorney:
Proposed amendment to Warren County Travel Policy pertaining to travel by members of the
Board of Supervisors.

10) Request from SUNY Adirondack for a resolution showing support for a State base aid increase for
Adirondack Community College.

V. Pending Items:
1) Committee to consider the appropriation of funds to the Board of Elections Department Budget

to replace monies removed in the budgeting process.
2) Committee tabled request from the Criminal Justice & Public Safety Committee to identify a

source of funding in an amount not to exceed $150,000 for the construction of a storage building
to house Office of Emergency Services equipment, which the Criminal Justice & Public Safety
Committee desires to be constructed in 2016, pending additional information relating to
placement of the structure, as well as more definitive cost estimates.  (02.10.16)

VI. Vacancies Approved for Filling:
County Clerk/DMV- Motor Vehicle License Registration Clerk PT, Grade 8, Annual Base Salary 

$32,238 pro-rated, as the prior authorization to fill the position has expired
as it was authorized more than six months ago
Motor Vehicle License Registration Clerk FT, Grade 8, Annual Base Salary
$32,238, due to resignation
Recording Clerk, Grade 7, Annual Base Salary $30,949, due to resignation

Public Health - Assistant Director of Patient Services, Salary to be determined following
salary study, due to retirement

Public Works - Heavy Equipment Operator #5, Grade 8, Annual Base Salary $32,238, due to
retirement
MEO Light #17, Grade 5, Annual Base Salary $28,121, due to retirement

Real Property - Real Property Clerk, Grade 4, Annual Base Salary $27,027, due to promotion
Sheriff - Civil Law Enforcement Officer #1, Annual Base Salary $37,324.50, due to

promotion
Civil Law Enforcement Sergeant, Annual Base Salary $43,604.93, due to
retirement
Investigator #4, Annual Base Salary $45,014.05, due to resignation
Patrol Officer #35, Annual Base Salary $39,214.05, due to promotion
Patrol Officer #49, Annual Base Salary $39,214.05, due to retirement
Patrol Sergeant #10, Annual Base Salary $46,414.05, due to promotion
Sr. Account Clerk #2, Annual Base Salary $36,151.09, due to retirement



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 1

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO. �� 

 

Request for Transfer of Funds 

 

TO: AMANDA ALLEN, CLERK, WARREN COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 

 

DEPARTMENT NAME: Probation Department 
 

SIGNED:       DATE: 2/29/16 

 

 

FROM CODE TITLE TO CODE TITLE AMOUNT 
      

A.3140.110  Salaries - Regular A.3143.110 Salaries-Regular $53,797.00  

                             

A.3140.810 Retirement A.3143.810 Retirement $8,876.00 

 

A.3140.830 Social Security A.3143.830 Social Security $3,335.00 

 

A.3140.831                         Medicare Contribution                                  A.3143.831                Medicare Contribution                                  $780.00 

 

A.3140.860                          Hospitalization                                           A.3143.860                 Hospitalization                                           $13,724.00 

 

A.3140.865                          Dental Insurance                                         A.3143.865                  Dental Insurance                                         $288.00 

 

                          

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

                              

Please state reason for transfers requested: Probation Officer #13 Position was initially removed from the 2016 Budget due to a 
budgeting error. This position was re-instated in December 2015 through Resolution 619 of 2015 and we are transferring funds from 
A.3140.110  where Probation Officer #7 was deleted to A.3143.110.   

 

  

 

CONTINGENT FUND TRANSFER REQUESTS 

 

FROM CODE TITLE TO CODE TITLE AMOUNT 
 

A.1990 469 Contingent Account-                  

 Other Payments/Contributions                   
  

Please state reason for transfer request:       

allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 1



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 2

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 3A



 RESOLUTION REQUEST FORM NO. 7 

 

Request to Amend County Budget* 

 

*If this is the result of a grant award, also complete and submit Form No. 5 or 6 
 
 

DEPARTMENT NAME:  Treasurer 
 
DATE:  2/24/16 
 
 (a) Purpose of Amendment:  To amend county budget to record the costs 

associated with payment of the Siemens Contract for the Co-Gen lease, 
performance assurance and maintenance services and to record a revenue 
for the reimbursement of a portion of these costs by Warren Operations 
Associates LLC. We were advised by J. Lawrence Paltrowitz not to budget 
anything for the performance assurance as the County will not be paying any 
more for this and to include a full year of maintenance service costs as he is 
working with Warren Operations to determine if they want to continue with 
the maintenance services and reimburse the County for this portion of the 
Siemens contract. Please note that we were previously directed to pay the 
performance assurance portion of the bill for January and February which 
totaled $1,578.16.  

 

 

 (b) Appropriation Code, Object Code, Full Title and Amount:   
 
                         A.9785 610 - Installment Purchase Debt - Principal - $366,104.83 
                         A.9785 710 - Installment Purchase Debt - Interest - $18,297.89 
                         A.4530 470 - Public Nursing Home - Contract - $1,578.16 
                         A.4530 422 - Public Nursing Home - Repair/Maint - $72,427.00 

 

 

(c) Revenue Code (with title), and Amount:   

 
                         A.9785 2230 - Instalmnt Purchase Debt - Co-Generation Reimb - 384,402.72 
                         A.4530 2230 - Public Nursing Home - Co-Generation Reimb - $72,427.00 
 
                         A source of funding will need to be identified for the $1,578.16 that was  
                         already spent as directed and will not be reimbursed by Warren Operations. 
 

 

 

 

 

allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 3B

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 4A

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 4B

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 4C

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 4C

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 5A

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 5B

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 5C

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 6

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 6

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 6

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 6

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 6

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 6

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 7A

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 7B

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 7C



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 7D

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8A

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8A



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8B

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8C



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8D

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8D



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8D

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8D



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8D

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8D

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8D

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



Warren County Board of Supervisors
RESOLUTION NO. ___ OF 2016

Resolution introduced by

AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT AND/OR EXTENSION AGREEMENTS BETWEEN
MUNICIPALITIES AND THE GLENS FALLS CIVIC CENTER IN WARREN COUNTY AND

THE COUNTY OF WARREN FOR TOURISM PROMOTION AND TOURIST AND
CONVENTION DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - OCCUPANCY TAX

WHEREAS, the County derives revenues from the Occupancy Tax authorized by act of the New
York State Legislature (Chapter 422 of the Laws of 2003) and, after deducting the amount provided for
administering such Tax, is to allocate the funds to enhance the general economy of the County of Warren
and its Cities, Towns and Villages through the promotion of tourist activities, conventions, trade shows,
special events and other directly related and supported activities, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Board of Supervisors has previously authorized contracts with the
various Municipalities and the Glens Falls Civic Center in Warren County to provide funds, annually, to
enhance the general economy of the various Municipalities and therefore, the County of Warren, through
the promotion of tourist activities, conventions trade shows, special events, and other directly related and
supported activities, and

WHEREAS, it has been proposed to provide the following additional amounts to the various
municipalities and the Glens Falls Civic Center for 2016 and accordingly enter into extension agreements
or amend the aforementioned contracts to provide the following stated additional funds for 2016:

Warren County $150,000 (Wood Park, Fair Grounds, Up Yonda, Invasives, as

examples) Warren County 2016 allocation will be

reduced by $33,287 to cover festival space fence

cost paid in 2015.

Lake George $150,000 (Combined Town and Village allocation)

Bolton $60,000 

Queensbury $60,000 

Towns & City GF $135,000 ($15,000 for each of the eight remaining Towns &

Glens Falls)

County Tourist & Convention Event

Development Fund

$250,000 Maximum 3 year funding

County Special Event, Tradeshow, Activity

Discretionary Fund

$75,000 (All municipalities eligible to apply for discretionary

funding on a competitive basis)

Total Expense $880,000 

Revenue

County Event Funding Reduction 2016 $175,000 (Remaining County event funding for major regional

activities only)

Required Fund Balance 2016 $705,000 

Total Revenue 2016 $880,000 

allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8E

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



RESOLUTION NO. ___ OF 2016

PAGE 2 OF 2

now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized and
directed to execute extension agreements and/or amended or revised agreements providing additional
funds for the various municipalities and the Glens Falls Civic Center as stated in the preambles of this
resolution in a form to be approved by the County Attorney, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the terms and provisions of the prior contracts shall otherwise continue to
remain in force and effect except as now amended by the amendment agreement authorized hereby, and
be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Treasurer be, and hereby is authorized and directed to pay
to each municipality the amounts specifically set forth herein above as soon as possible upon receipt of a
fully executed amendment agreement from the municipality with the remaining amounts provided for
under the previously existing agreements to be distributed as provided therein and based on the formula
previously approved by the Warren County Board of Supervisors in distributing one percent (1%) to the
Municipalities.

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 8E

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



Warren County Board of Supervisors
RESOLUTION NO. __ OF 2016

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Conover, Seeber, Sokol, Simpson, Merlino, Dickinson,

Girard, Frasier, Beaty, McDevitt and Braymer

AMENDING THE WARREN COUNTY TRAVEL POLICY 

AND COUNTY VEHICLE USE REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, the Warren County Board of Supervisors adopted the Warren County Plans and Policies

Set Forth in the Warren County, New York Plans and Policies and Municipal Code, which included Section

III.155 Travel Policy by Resolution No. 416 of 2015, and

WHEREAS, the Finance, Personnel & Higher Education Committee of the Warren County Board

of Supervisors has recommended revising Section III.155 to refer to Local Law Number 1 of 1954 that

authorizes the Chairman of the Board to approve travel by the members of the Warren County Board of

Supervisors, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Chapter III of the Warren County Plans and Policies titled County

Administrator/Board of Supervisors is hereby amended to add a new paragraph at the beginning of Section

III.155 to read as follows:

“Reference is made to the provisions of Local Law #1 of 1954, codified herein at

Title III, section 30.21 that, pursuant to NY General Municipal Law section 77-b,

delegates authority to the Chairman of the Board to approve attendance at

conventions, conferences, meetings and educational activities.  To the extent the

procedures herein affect such attendance and accompanying travel, they are to

be interpreted to supplement and further the goals of the enabling statute and

the local law.”

\imm 008-16

allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 9

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM 10

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
PENDING ITEM #1

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text



allena
Typewritten Text
ITEM VI

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text

allena
Typewritten Text


